

COURT OF APPEAL
FOURTH CIRCUIT
STATE OF LOUISIANA
NO.: 2021-CA-0313

MASHANNA GALLO, *Appellee*

VERSUS

GREENPATH INTERNATIONAL, INC., *Appellant*

CIVIL APPEAL FROM ORLEANS PARISH FIRST CITY COURT,
NO.: 2020-00443, DIVISION B,
HONORABLE NADINE RAMSEY PRESIDING

ORIGINAL BRIEF ON BEHALF OF APPELLEE MASHANNA GALLO

CIVIL PROCEEDING

Respectfully submitted:

STERNBERG, NACCARI & WHITE, LLC

SCOTT L. STERNBERG, La. Bar No. 33390
M. SUZANNE MONTERO, La. Bar No. 21361
935 Gravier Street, Suite 2020
New Orleans, Louisiana 70112
Telephone: 504.324.2141
Facsimile: 504.534.8961
scott@snw.law | suzy@snw.law
Counsel for Mashanna Gallo

LAW OFFICE OF NATALIE K. MITCHELL

NATALIE K. MITCHELL, La. Bar No. 32599
935 Gravier Street, Suite 2020
New Orleans, Louisiana 70112
Telephone: 228-342-1430
nataliemitchell@gmail.com
Co-counsel for Mashanna Gallo

I. TABLE OF CONTENTS

| <u>SECTION</u> | <u>Pages</u> |
|---|---------------------|
| I. TABLE OF CONTENTS | 1 |
| II. TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | 2 |
| III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE | 3 |
| IV. APPELLANT’S MOTION AND ORDER TO APPEAL WAS NOT TIMELY | 3-8 |
| 1. Greenpath’s October 14, 2021 Notice of Appeal Was Untimely | 6-7 |
| 2. Greenpath’s February 8, 2021 Notice of Appeal Was Untimely | 7-8 |
| V. APPELLANT’S NONCONFORMING BRIEF | 8-9 |
| VI. STATEMENT OF FACTS | 9-10 |
| VII. SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT | 11 |
| VIII. ARGUMENT | 11-20 |
| 1. The Trial Court Did Not Err in Finding Greenpath Liable under the Wage Payment Act | 11-17 |
| 2. The Trial Court Did Not Err in Awarding Vacation Pay, Penalties, and Attorneys’ Fees | 18-20 |
| IX. RELIEF SOUGHT | 20 |

II. TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| <u>STATUTES</u> | Pages |
|--|------------------|
| La. Civ. Code art. 1 | 14 |
| La. Civ. Code art. 3 | 14 |
| La. R.S. 23:631 | 3, 10, 12, 18 |
| La. R.S. 23:632 | 12, 18, 19 |
| La. R.S. 23:634 | 12, 14 |
| La. C.C.P. art. 5002 | 3-4, 6-8 |
| La. C.C.P. art. 1913 | 4, 6 |
| <u>CASES</u> | |
| <i>Albitar v. Albitar</i> , 16-167 (La. App. 5 Cir. 6/30/16), 197 So. 3d 332, 340. | 6-7 |
| <i>Bank of Am., N.A. v. Clower</i> , 44,749 (La. App. 2 Cir. 9/23/09), 24 So. 3d 911, 913, <i>writ denied</i> , 2009-2330 (La. 1/8/10), 24 So. 3d 873. | 6 |
| <i>Beard v. Summit Inst. of Pulmonary Med. & Rehabilitation</i> , 97-1784, (La. 3/4/1998)707 So. 2d 1233, 1234-1235. | 3, 13 |
| <i>Bergeron v. Richardson</i> , 2020-01409, p.7 (La. 6/30/21) 2021 WL 2679021. | 14 |
| <i>Carlisle v. Carlisle</i> , 12,626 (La. 2nd Ct. App.), 313 So. 2d 908, 909, <i>writ denied</i> , 319 So. 2d 442 (La. 1975). | 6-7 |
| <i>Jeansonne v. Schmolke</i> , 2009-1467 (La. App. 4 Cir. 5/19/10), 40 So. 3d 347, 361. | 11, 18 |
| <i>Kaplon v. Rimkus Consulting Grp., Inc. of Louisiana</i> , 2009-1275 (La. App. 4 Cir. 4/28/10), 39 So. 3d 725, 733–34, <i>writ denied sub nom. Kaplon v. Rimkus Consulting Grp., Inc.</i> , 2010-1207 (La. 7/2/10), 39 So. 3d 587. | 17, 20 |
| <i>Leprette v. RCS, LLC</i> , 16-382, 206 So. 3d 1215 (La. App. 3 Cir. 2016). | 10, 13 |
| <i>Martin v. Martin</i> , 3,889 (App. 4 Cir. 1969), 228 So.2d 355. | 4 |
| <i>Newsom v. Global Data Systems, Inc.</i> 12-412, pp.7-8 (La. App. 3 Cir, 12/12/12), 107 So. 3d 781, 787-88, <i>writ denied</i> , 110 So 3d 595. | 10, 13-14 |
| <i>N. Am. Land Dev. v. Tucker</i> , 25,991 (La. App. 2d Cir. 1994) 637 So. 2d 654, 655. | 4 |
| <i>Padian v. Algiers Charter Sch. Ass'n, Inc.</i> , 2019-0201 (La. App. 4 Cir. 6/19/19), 274 So. 3d 1266, 1268. | 15 |
| <i>Rodriguez v. Green</i> , 2012-0098 (La. App. 4 Cir. 6/20/12), 111 So. 3d 1, 5. | 11, 19 |
| <i>Saacks v. Mohawk Carpet Corp.</i> , 2003-0386 (La. App. 4 Cir. 8/20/03), 855 So. 2d 359, 363–64, <i>writ denied</i> , 2003-2632 (La. 12/12/03), 860 So. 2d 1158. | 11 |
| <i>Tarver v. Anderson</i> , 358 So.2d 1000 (La. App. 3 Cir.1978). | 7 |
| <i>X–L Finance Company v. Hollinger</i> , 185 So.2d 873 (La. App. 3 Cir.1966). | 7 |
